

Control Number: 50861



Item Number: 31

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 50861

APPLICATION OF MANVILLE	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION TO	§	· • •
AMEND ITS CERTIFICATE OF	§	OF TEXAS
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IN	§	
LEE COUNTY	§	

COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

On May 18, 2020, Manville Water Supply Corporation (Manville WSC) filed an application to amend its water certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) No. 11144 in Lee County. The requested service area consists of 9,322 acres and 54 customer connections. Manville WSC filed supplemental information on June 10, July 30, and August 11, 2020 and on and April 22, 2021.

On March 3, 2021, the administrative law judge filed Order No. 7, which established two different timelines depending on whether Manville WSC can demonstrate a need for service in the entire requested area. The Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff) contends that Manville WSC cannot demonstrate a need for service in the entire requested area. As a result, Manville WSC filed supplemental mapping, and Staff must file a supplemental recommendation on the amended application and maps by April 30, 2021. Therefore, this pleading is timely filed.

I. REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

Under 16 Texas Administrative Code § 22.4(b), Staff may request that the time allowed for filing any documents be extended for good cause. Order No. 7 set April 12, 2021 as the deadline for Manville WSC to file supplemental mapping information; however, Manville WSC did not file the supplemental maps until April 22, 2021. Staff needs additional time to review those maps. Therefore, Staff respectfully requests an extension of time until May 21, 2021 to file its supplemental recommendation on the amended application and maps. Staff will propose a procedural schedule for continued processing of this docket alongside its recommendation.

II. CONCLUSION

Staff respectfully requests the issuance of an order extending the deadline for Staff to file its supplemental recommendation on the sufficiency of the amended application and maps and proposed procedural schedule to May 21, 2021.



Dated: April 29, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Rachelle Nicolette Robles Division Director

Eleanor D'Ambrosio Managing Attorney

/s/ Daniel Moore
Daniel Moore
State Bar No. 24116782
1701 N. Congress Avenue
P.O. Box 13326
Austin, Texas 78711-3326

(512) 936-7465 (512) 936-7268 (facsimile)

Daniel.Moore@puc.texas.gov

DOCKET NO. 50861

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that, unless otherwise ordered by the presiding officer, notice of the filing of this document was provided to all parties of record via electronic mail on April 29, 2021, in accordance with the Order Suspending Rules, issued in Project No. 50664.

/s/ Daniel Moore
Daniel Moore